T Tt 231 October 12, 1973 _

Captam Gay
exr 8711 L

DR w. Ly
CHANDUM 411562 M&wrjnmwml

MEMORANDUR Majoy Giannotta

m" culnu_;al[ /
TO: W. E. Nervik, Division Leader, Radiochemistry
FRM: R. W. Hoff, Radiochemistry Division

SUBJECT: Eniwetok sample analytical program. Progress Report No. 18.
Status as of 5 October 1973. ()

- o wm mm e wm am e e e am o e mm e e mm mm o m ew e em e e wm e e e e WE Mmoo ee em e e

This progress report summarizes the laboratory analytical effort
being carried on at LLL by members of the Radiochemistry Division, Rio-
medical Division, and Hazards Control Department, at the Unlversity of
Washington (Dr. Allyn Seymour, Dr. Victor Nelson, Dr. William Schell), at
McClellan Laboratory (Col. R. McBryde, Maj. W. Myers), at LFE Envirommental
(Mr. Leon Leventhal, Mr. William Major), and at Eberline Instrument Corpora-
tion (Mr. Eric Geiger, Mr. Ernest Sanchez).

I. Initial processing. All efforts completed prior to 29 June 1973.

Details on completlion rates, numbers of samples, laboratories
involved, etc. in Initial processing are available in earlier issues

cf this report.
IT. Gamma counting, precision Ge(Li) detector spectroscopy:

Gamma counting of all samples has been campleted as of
27 July 1973, with the exception of a few late soil and coconut

samples. There is no backlog of uncounted samples now.

The data have been checked for accuracy; correction sheets

on errors are being processed by B1ll Phillips. Very few errors

n thes%bdata remain in the dats bank. B . —

REPOSITORY £ L%T**ja NS0 . ARClLils
* . u—— . Ny N A - -
coLLecTion RS 326 Tommy Mctuw T onrl 1200 32w ALOMIC Lot
¢ 7 ‘ CGCMMISSION

BOX Ne. -

RG __3t-

FOLDER Re Adologiul Surwgr__

Col'>imq L 9._-’“"‘4_.@.‘_@9«,6#,_‘,?2_")

; T} UneerniporCanion . Lo # 3
A T v ~r L ITIAR AN [ Tanl ol WS oten Con 1Y T S o
ORI B R RN i,.' KA LR !JC\'..."“N,A. RN Y/ 1 . {
¢ - i t H 1 TN ___"EZC_"(.”'“&‘“ESN-JPD}

|

!
1



“la

Samples counted and data in computer bank (ILL):

Solls 3,057
Sediments, cores 345
Fish 410
Algae ] 3
Seawater 54
Plankton 16
Coral 2
Vegetation 216
Air Filters 67
Animals, birds, eggs, etc. 27k
Freshwater L
Seawater Filters 28

TOTAL I, 476

Unwanted duplication of entrles in the data bank has been
eliminated. Hence, the tally of samples listed above is very

close to final form.

IIT. Chemical analyses, samples dissolved and elements isolated
chemically:

As of 5 October 1973, the status of soil sample delivery
to contract labs is the following:

Delivered for Remain to
SamEle type chem. anal. be delivered
Soils, sediments, 1911 (MCL) none
cores 1007 (LFE)
486 (EIC)

TOTAL 340k



gtatus or wet chemical ana%gses of fish! vegetation! and animal samgles

Fish

Vegetation

Samples - delivered

Total
MCL (20 - 4/L/73, 101 - 6/26/73) . 121
LFE (&% - 3/16/73, 192 - 6/20/73) 196
uw (12 - 2/20/73, 43 - 5/2L/T3, 11k

13 - 6/19/73)

55Fe requested on all samples

Undeli?ered 0
MCL 130
8/2/73 - 24 20 (PriorityI)
8/8/73 - 98 110 (Priority II)
8/14/73- 7 |
8/21/73- 1 55

29 - Fe requested
LFE 51
5/21/73 - 40 40 (Priority I)

7/23/73 - 11 11 (Priority I) °°Fe requested

Undelivered (Priority III) _ 18

Data in computer bank,
as of 10/5/73

Fe
239%p, gy Dpe (stable) '2A;Am 11304
110 120 117 121 9 14
177 183 111 0
96 113 128 19
LLL: 10 - 3H, 10 - lhc
130 130 16 T 1
29 39 0
3 14

LLL: 11 - “H, 11 - ©°C

-Ce



malyses table continued.

Jtatus of wet chemical analyses of fish, vegetation, and animal samples

Data 1n camputer bank,
as of 10/5/73

Fe |
Samples delivered , 239Pu 908r : 55Fe (stable) thAm 113
TOTAL
Animals MCL 53 42 by 21 0
8/8/73 - 4 (Priority II)
8/30/73 -49 (Priority IT) °’Fe requested
LFE 163 57 T2 0 © 0

8/1/73 - 105 (Priority I)

8/30/73 =~ 58 (Priority II)
116 - 55Fe requested

Undelivered 0

—1-(—



McClellan Laboratory (MCL) - The analytical work at MCL began in
December 1972.

7 September 1973 21 September 1973 5 October 1973

Samples received

Soil 1,647 1,647 1,647
Sediment, core 26k . 264 26k
Fish 121 121 121
Vegetation 130 130 130
Animal 53 53 53
Air Filter 58 58 58
Plankton 16 16 16
Distilled H,0 1 1 1

TOTAL 2,290 2,290 2,290

Pu, Sr data reported

Soll 1,443 1,609 1,609
Sediment, core 24k 250 264
Fish 108 110 117
Vegetation 21 (Pu) - 38 130
Animal 0 29 4o
Air Filter 54 (Pu) 54 (Pu) 54 (Pu)
Plankton 0 0 12
TOTAL 1,870 2,090 2,228

Chemistry complete,
samples counting 175 150 29

In process 245 50 33



LFE Envirommental Analysis Laboratory (LFE) - The analytical work at LFE

began on March S, 1973.

7 September 1973

21 September 1973

5 October 1973

Samples received

Soils

Sediments

Fish

Vegetation

Animals

Algae

Water plant residues

Seawater (Sr fraction)
TOTAL

Pu data reported
Soils, sediments
Fish
Vegetatlon
Animal
Coral

Algae

Sr data reported
Soils, sediments
Fish
Vegetation
Animal

Coral

55'Iﬂ"e data reported
(analyses required only
on fish samples)

Fish
Algae

Coral

963
il
200
51
163

;

2

65
1,491

L6
171
12
13

889
102

963
Ly
200
51
163

3

2

65
1,491

9Tk
177
29
57

967
179
30
67

111

963
nn
200
51
163

3

2

65
1,491

975
177
29
57

969
183
39
72

111



Eberline Instrument Company (EIC) - The analytical work at EIC began

on April 2, 1973.

7 September 1973

21 September 1973

5 QOctober 1973

Samples recelved

Soils
Pu data reported

Sr data reparted

University of Washington

Samples received
(114 marine, 28 filter
media)

Pu data reported
(marine)

Sr data reported
(marine)

55Fe data reported
(marine)

Fe (stable) data
reported (marine)

486
481
L85

142

64

(7)

128

19

486
481
L35

142

95

113

128

19

A progress report will be issued every two weeks.

RWH:mb

486
481
485

1h2

96

113

128

19

a%/wj 2. i

Dr. Richard W. Hoff °b
Deputy Dlvision Leader
Radlochemistry Division



