10 Common 231

Ext: 8711

October 12, 1973

Captain Gay
CDR WALT
Major Johnson
Major Giannotta

Mr. Comunit

411562

MEMORANDUM

TO: W. E. Nervik, Division Leader, Radiochemistry

FROM: R. W. Hoff, Radiochemistry Division

SUBJECT: Eniwetok sample analytical program. Progress Report No. 18.

Status as of 5 October 1973.

Obrafia

This progress report summarizes the laboratory analytical effort being carried on at LLL by members of the Radiochemistry Division, Biomedical Division, and Hazards Control Department, at the University of Washington (Dr. Allyn Seymour, Dr. Victor Nelson, Dr. William Schell), at McClellan Laboratory (Col. R. McBryde, Maj. W. Myers), at LFE Environmental (Mr. Leon Leventhal, Mr. William Major), and at Eberline Instrument Corporation (Mr. Eric Geiger, Mr. Ernest Sanchez).

I. Initial processing. All efforts completed prior to 29 June 1973.

Details on completion rates, numbers of samples, laboratories involved, etc. in initial processing are available in earlier issues of this report.

II. Gamma counting, precision Ge(Li) detector spectroscopy:

Gamma counting of all samples has been completed as of 27 July 1973, with the exception of a few late soil and coconut samples. There is no backlog of uncounted samples now.

The data have been checked for accuracy; correction sheets on errors are being processed by Bill Phillips. Very few errors

on errors are being processed by Bill Philli	.ps. very lew e.
REPOSITORY DOE HISTORY DINISION	gradian internal communications
COLLECTION RG 326, Tommy McCrow Job# 1320	326 J. J. ATC
BOX No5	Colvin
FOLDER Radiological Survey	RG 32L Collection Tom
LAWRENCE LIVERMORE LABORATORY	

326 C. J. ATOMIC ENL...... COMMISSION

RG 32L
Collection Tommy Mc(row (#1320)
Dox #5

Samples counted and data in computer bank (LLL):

Soils	3,057
Sediments, cores	345
Fish	410
Algae	3
Seawater	54
Plankton	16
Coral	2
Vegetation	216
Air Filters	67
Animals, birds, eggs, etc.	274
Freshwater	4
Seawater Filters	28
TOTAL	4,476

Unwanted duplication of entries in the data bank has been eliminated. Hence, the tally of samples listed above is very close to final form.

## III. Chemical analyses, samples dissolved and elements isolated chemically:

As of 5 October 1973, the status of soil sample delivery to contract labs is the following:

Sample type	Delivered for chem. anal.	Remain to be delivered
Soils, sediments, cores	1911 (MCL) 1007 (LFE) 486 (EIC)	none
TOTAL	3404	

## Status or wet chemical analyses of fish, vegetation, and animal samples

			Data in as of 10	computer b /5/73	enk,	_		
	Samples delivered		239 <sub>Pu</sub>	90 <sub>Sr</sub>	55 <sub>Fe</sub>	Fe (stable)	241 <sub>Am</sub>	113 <sub>Cd</sub>
		Total						
Fish	MCL (20 - 4/4/73, 101 - 6/26/73)	. 121	110	120	117	121	9	14
	LFE (4 - 3/16/73, 192 - 6/20/73)	196	177	183	111	0		
	UW (12 - 2/20/73, 43 - 5/24/73, 13 - 6/19/73)	114	96	113	128	19		
•	<sup>55</sup> Fe requested on all sam	ples		2	7.1			
	Undelivered	. 0	LLL:	10 - <sup>3</sup> н, 1	LO - <sup>14</sup> C			
					•			
Vegetation	MCL	130	130	130	16		7	1
	8/2/73 - 24 20 (PriorityI)		_					
	8/8/73 - 98 110 (Priority II)							
	8/14/73 - 7							
•	8/21/73- 1 29 - <sup>55</sup> Fe requ <b>e</b> sted					•		
•	LFE	51	29	39	0			
	5/21/73 - 40 40 (Priority I)	•						
	7/23/73 - 11 11 (Priority I) <sup>55</sup> Fe	requested						
	Undelivered (Priority III)	18	LLL:	11 - <sup>3</sup> H,	11 - <sup>14</sup> c			

## Status of wet chemical analyses of fish, vegetation, and animal samples

Data in computer bank, as of 10/5/73

	Samples delivered	TOTAL	239 <sub>Pu</sub>	90 <sub>Sr</sub>	<sup>55</sup> Fe	Fe (stable)	241 <b>A</b> m	113 <sub>Cd</sub>	
Animals	MCL	53	42	47	21	0			
	8/8/73 - 4 (Priority II) 8/30/73 - 49 (Priority II) <sup>55</sup> Fe	requested							
	LFE 8/1/73 - 105 (Priority I) 8/30/73 - 58 (Priority II) 116 - 55Fe requested	163	57	72	0	. 0			1
	Undelivered	0							

LLL: 15 - 3<sub>H</sub>

McClellan Laboratory (MCL) - The analytical work at MCL began in December 1972.

	7 September 1973	21 September 1973	5 October 1973
Samples received			
Soil	1,647	1,647	1,647
Sediment, core	264 -	264	264
Fish	121	121	121
Vegetation	130	130	130
Animal	53	53	53
Air Filter	58	58	58
Plankton	16	16	16
Distilled H <sub>2</sub> O	1	1	1
TO	TAL 2,290	2,290	2 <b>,</b> 290
Pu, Sr data reported	i		
Soil	1,443	1,609	1,609
Sediment, core	244	250	264
Fish	108	110	117
Vegetation	21 (Pu)	38	130
Animal	0	29	42
Air Filter	54 (Pu)	54 (Pu)	54 (Pu)
Plankton	0	0	12
TO	ral 1,870	2,090	2,228
Chemistry complete, samples counting	175	150	29
•	,2		
In process	245	50	33

LFE Environmental Analysis Laboratory (LFE) - The analytical work at LFE began on March 5, 1973.

	7 September 1973	21 September 1973	5 October 1973
Samples received			
Soils	963	963	963
Sediments	414	71,74	<del>}†}</del> †
Fish	200	200	200
Vegetation	51	51	51
Animals	163	163	163
Algae	3	3	3
Water plant residues	2	2	2
Seawater (Sr fractio	on) <u>65</u>	65	65
TOTAL	1,491	1,491	1,491
Pu data reported			
Soils, sediments	946	974	975
Fish	171	177	177
Vegetation	12	29	29
Animal	13	57	57
Coral	0	1	1
Algae	0	0	1
Sr data reported			
Soils, sediments	889	967	969
Fish	102	179	183
Vegetation	6	30	39
Animal	0	67	72
Coral	0	1	1
55 Fe data reported (analyses required on on fish samples)	ly		
Fish	4	111	111
Algae	0	1	1
Coral	0	1	1

Eberline Instrument Company (EIC) - The analytical work at EIC began on April 2, 1973.

	7 September 1973	21 September 1973	5 October 1973
Samples received			
Soils	486	486	486
Pu data reported	481	481	481
Sr data reported	485	485	485
University of Washing	ton		
Samples received (114 marine, 28 fi media)	lter 142	142	142
Pu data reported (marine)	64	95	96
Sr data reported (marine)	(7)	113	113
<sup>55</sup> Fe data reported (marine)	128	128	128
Fe (stable) data reported (marine)	19	19	19

A progress report will be issued every two weeks.

Dr. Richard W. Hoff to Deputy Division Leader Radiochemistry Division